
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2414.

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE  31ST JULY, 2017.


MAKE IN INDIA PROGRAMME


2414.  SHRI C.N. JAYADEVAN:
KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV:
SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:
SHRIMATI V. SATHYA BAMA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                     वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍  ं्री
(a) whether the Government has made any assessment on the progress and success of the ‘Make in India‘ programme in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the total Foreign Direct Investment (FDI)

inflow and number of jobs generated therefrom under the programme during each of the last three years and the current year, sector-wise and State/UT-
wise;


(c) whether the Ministry was consulted before finalizing the newly introduced

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Regulation of Livestock Markets) Rules,
2017;


(d) if so, whether the Ministry informed the concerned authority about its consequences and adverse impact on leather industry especially leather export wherein millions of people are employed; and


(e) if so, the details thereof along with the corrective steps taken by the

Government in this regard especially with respect to the possible impact on the leather industry?


ANSWER


वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍य  ं्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a) & (b): The ‘Make in India’ is not a programme but an initiative launched in

2014, which aims at promoting India as an important investment destination and a global hub in manufacturing, design and innovation.
‘Make in India’ initiative aims to create a conducive environment for


investment, development of modern and efficient infrastructure, opening up new sectors for foreign investment and forging a partnership between Government and industry through a positive mind set.
Employment generation is influenced by a range of domestic and international factors, including enabling policies such as ‘Make in India’.
Government has been taking steps to boost employment generation in the country. However, no specific assessment of jobs generated under this initiative has been undertaken.


 Sector-wise and State/UT-wise classification of the total FDI inflow based on the programme/ initiative is not maintained. However, sector-wise & region-wise (One regional office may have one or more states) details of FDI equity inflow reported during the last three years and the current financial year, as maintained, are at Annexure –I & II respectively.


(c) to (e): Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, as per Government of

India (Allocation of Business Rules) 1961 deals with Leather & Leather Goods Industry. The Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Regulation of Livestock Markets) Rules, 2017 was notified by Government in the Gazette of India on 23.05.2017. The notification was stayed by Madurai Bench of Madras High Court vide order dated 30.05.2017. A Writ Petition (Civil) No. 000422 of 2017 titled All India Jamiatul Quresh Action Committee Through its President Mohammed Abdul Faheem
Advocate Vs Union of India was filed in the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India. The Hon’ble Supreme Court vide order dated 11.07.2017 observed that the stay granted by the Madurai Bench of Madras High
Court vide order dated 30.05.2017 it Writ Petition (MD) No. 7769 &7771
and 10128 &10129 to the operation of rules shall apply to the whole country. Thus, the operation of the notification dated 23.05.2017 has been stayed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of India. So the question of impact of Notification on leather industry does not arise.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2414 FOR ANSWER ON MONDAY, 31st JULY, 2017.


STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS
FROM APRIL 2014 TO MAY 2017

(Amount in US$ million)

Sl
No

Sector 2014-15


2015-16


2016-17


2017-18
Upto

May,17

Total

1 METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES 359.34 456.31 1,440.18 35.05 2,290.88

2 MINING 684.39 520.67 55.75 6.30 1,267.12

3 POWER 707.04 868.80 1,112.98 162.67 2,851.50

4 NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY 615.95 776.51 783.57 412.41 2,588.44

5 PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 1,079.02 103.02 180.40 4.07 1,366.52

6 BOILERS AND STEAM
GENERATING PLANTS

1.33 77.91 53.91 1.14 134.29

7 PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN
ELECTRICAL GENERATORS)

230.70 159.13 286.88 34.49 711.20

8 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 574.83 444.88 2,230.69 197.23 3,447.64

9 COMPUTER SOFTWARE &
HARDWARE

2,296.04 5,904.36 3,651.71 709.31 12,561.43

10 ELECTRONICS 96.84 208.39 83.97 33.41 422.61

11 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 2,894.94 1,324.40 5,563.69 7.36 9,790.40

12 INFORMATION & BROADCASTING
(INCLUDING PRINT MEDIA)

254.96 1,009.34 1,516.68 72.91 2,853.89

13 AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY 2,725.64 2,526.82 1,609.32 660.32 7,522.09

14 AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR
FREIGHT)

74.56 361.25 83.40 342.91 862.12

15 SEA TRANSPORT 333.22 429.30 735.06 222.60 1,720.18

16 PORTS 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.90

17 RAILWAY RELATED
COMPONENTS

129.73 73.99 87.57 12.83 304.12

18 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY 716.79 568.26 329.30 136.01 1,750.36

19 MACHINE TOOLS 24.06 126.38 23.89 3.30 177.64

20 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY 72.35 16.44 15.19 13.27 117.25

21 EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY 30.11 97.66 52.23 4.23 184.22

22 MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL &
ENGINEERING INDUSTRIES

186.69 274.57 245.24 21.51 728.01

23 COMMERCIAL, OFFICE &
HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTS

33.39 36.68 7.44 0.15 77.66

24 MEDICAL AND SURGICAL
APPLIANCES

145.93 173.26 479.71 27.81 826.71

25 INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS 0.85 7.42 0.80 1.26 10.34

26 SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 32.34 6.36 76.66 1.04 116.41

27 FERTILIZERS 225.32 20.93 0.89 0.09 247.23

28 CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN
FERTILIZERS)

762.76 1,469.95 1,392.80 633.96 4,259.46

29 PHOTOGRAPHIC RAW FILM AND
PAPER

0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75

30 DYE-STUFFS 54.89 3.32 10.70 0.00 68.90

31 DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS 1,497.74 754.26 857.39 224.18 3,333.56

32 TEXTILES (INCLUDING
DYED,PRINTED)

197.42 230.13 618.95 21.41 1,067.92

33 PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING
PAPER PRODUCTS)

116.21 85.21 197.61 9.96 408.99

34 SUGAR 27.77 105.85 15.92 0.00 149.54


35 FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES 225.38 202.36 110.86 27.54 566.14

36 FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 515.86 505.88 727.22 187.90 1,936.86

37 VEGETABLE OILS AND
VANASPATI

148.34 34.22 108.45 1.86 292.88

38 SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET
PREPARATIONS

177.22 193.26 92.60 8.26 471.34

39 RUBBER GOODS 284.51 296.15 262.76 10.95 854.38

40 LEATHER,LEATHER GOODS AND
PICKERS

34.21 17.13 2.30 10.35 63.99

41 GLUE AND GELATIN 21.44 0.82 90.60 0.00 112.87

42 GLASS 41.82 25.78 51.69 4.83 124.12

43 CERAMICS 35.29 51.21 15.40 0.76 102.66

44 CEMENT AND GYPSUM
PRODUCTS

208.99 19.69 2,130.10 0.72 2,359.51

45 TIMBER PRODUCTS 8.97 53.17 10.23 2.13 74.50

46 DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.17

47 CONSULTANCY SERVICES 458.13 517.47 261.14 87.72 1,324.46

48 SERVICES SECTOR
(Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non
Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Cour
ier,Tech. Testing and Analysis,
Other)

4,443.26 6,889.46 8,684.07 1,089.50 21,106.29

49 HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC
CENTRES

567.85 742.35 747.38 118.71 2,176.30

50 EDUCATION 78.86 230.78 160.12 35.28 505.04

51 HOTEL & TOURISM 777.01 1,332.69 916.13 239.73 3,265.56

52 TRADING 2,727.96 3,845.32 2,338.40 662.52 9,574.19

53 RETAIL TRADING 168.72 262.24 450.94 15.99 897.88

54 AGRICULTURE SERVICES 59.95 84.65 76.43 55.00 276.03

55 DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS 280.18 58.54 123.92 60.20 522.84

56 TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING
& WAREHOUSING COFFEE &
RUBBER)

1.43 1.12 1.60 0.60 4.75

57 PRINTING OF BOOKS
(INCLUDING LITHO PRINTING
INDUSTRY)

72.58 122.81 53.17 20.52 269.08

58 COIR 1.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.36

59 CONSTRUCTION
(INFRASTRUCTURE) ACTIVITIES

870.25 4,510.71 1,860.73 308.81 7,550.50

60 CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT:
Townships, housing, built-up
infrastructure and construction-development projects

769.14 112.55 105.14 152.86 1,139.69

61 MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES 765.88 668.77 296.40 172.97 1,904.02

  Grand Total 30,930.50 40,000.98 43,478.27 7,288.94 121,698.69


*******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2414 FOR ANSWER ON MONDAY, 31st JULY, 2017.


STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL YEAR WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS
FROM APRIL 2014 TO MAY 2017


(Amount in US$ million)
Sl
No

Regional Offices
of RBI

States Covered 2014-15


2015-16


2016-17


2017-18
Upto

May,17

Total

1 HYDERABAD ANDHRA
PRADESH

1,368.72 1,556.18 2,195.12 199.24 5,319.26

2 GUWAHATI ASSAM,
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH,
MANIPUR,
MEGHALAYA,
MIZORAM,
NAGALAND,
TRIPURA

4.66 10.27 2.23 0.05 17.20

3 PATNA BIHAR,
JHARKHAND

11.13 42.71 10.22 9.07 73.13

4 AHMEDABAD GUJARAT 1,531.15 2,243.55 3,366.81 260.38 7,401.89

5 JAMMU JAMMU &
KASHMIR

4.06 1.70 0.23 0.00 5.99

6 BANGALORE KARNATAKA 3,443.89 4,121.29 2,132.17 1,351.93 11,049.27

7 KOCHI KERALA,
LAKSHADWEEP

229.99 89.96 454.39 32.37 806.71

8 BHOPAL MADHYA
PRADESH,
CHATTISGARH

100.13 80.02 76.10 18.41 274.66

9 MUMBAI MAHARASHTRA,
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI, DAMAN &
DIU

6,361.09 9,511.05 19,654.06 1,579.02 37,105.22

10 BHUBANESHWAR ORISSA 9.17 5.62 12.37 0.00 27.15

11 JAIPUR RAJASTHAN 540.93 50.49 165.42 28.73 785.57

12 CHENNAI TAMIL NADU,
PONDICHERRY

3,817.69 4,527.83 2,218.02 788.45 11,352.00

13 KANPUR UTTAR PRADESH,
UTTRANCHAL

110.36 80.22 7.52 4.11 202.21

14 KOLKATA WEST BENGAL,
SIKKIM, ANDAMAN
& NICOBAR
ISLANDS

238.60 955.34 49.52 20.87 1,264.33

15 CHANDIGARH CHANDIGARH,
PUNJAB,
HARYANA,
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

38.57 27.40 5.84 2.26 74.08

16 NEW DELHI DELHI, PART OF
UP AND HARYANA

6,874.95 12,743.15 5,883.82 1,703.08 27,205.00

17 PANAJI GOA 34.50 18.20 82.84 36.23 171.78

18 REGION NOT
INDICATED

REGION NOT
INDICATED

6,210.91 3,935.99 7,161.59 1,254.75 18,563.24

    Grand Total 30,930.50 40,000.98 43,478.27 7,288.94 121,698.69


********

